may not be able to make such representations or provide the requested additional information. These restrictions may impact a holder’s ability to
participate in Noteholder Directions.

S-15

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect the net proceeds from this offering of notes to be approximately $   , after deducting underwriting discounts and other
estimated expenses of the offering. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering, together with cash on hand, borrowings under our revolving
credit facility or a combination thereof, to fund the Redemption and any related premiums, fees and expenses in connection with the foregoing and to
effect the Satisfaction and Discharge.

To the extent the underwriters or their affiliates are holders of our Target Notes, they may receive their proportionate share of the net
proceeds of this offering in connection with the Redemption. See “Underwriting.”

S-16

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

We have provided in the table below our unaudited consolidated capitalization as of December 31, 2020 and as adjusted to give effect to the
issuance of the notes offered hereby and the use of proceeds therefrom in order to give effect to the Refinancing Transactions.

   As of December 31, 2020
   Actual   As adjusted
   (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 310,606   $ 244,248   (1)
Long-term debt:

4.000% Notes due 2022   259,291   —
3.700% Notes due 2022 (2)   317,067   —
6.875% Notes due 2024   542,428   542,428
5.750% Notes due 2025   548,675   548,675
5.875% Notes due 2027   543,249   543,249

% Notes due 2028 offered hereby   —   550,000
7.050% Notes due 2029   250,000   250,000
5.125% Notes due 2042 (3)   349,000   349,000
Unamortized debt issuance cost and discount on notes payable   (21,643)   (28,693)
Senior Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility (4)   200,000   200,000

Total debt   $ 2,988,067   $ 2,954,659

Cumulative Preferred Stock, par $100, authorized 400,000 shares, none issued   —   —
Common Stock, par $1.00, authorized 450,000,000 shares, issued

195,083,364 shares   195,101   195,101
Capital in excess of par value   941,692   941,692
Retained earnings   5,369,538   5,336,588
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (601,333)   (599,642)
Treasury stock, 32,832,771 shares of Common Stock, at cost   (1,690,661)   (1,690,661)

Murphy’s stockholders’ equity(5)   $ 4,214,337   $ 4,183,078

Total capitalization (total debt plus stockholders’ equity)   $ 7,202,404   $ 7,137,737

(1) Reflects an estimate of $40 million of expenses, premiums and fees associated with the Refinancing Transactions, assuming that we redeem the

Target Notes on April 4, 2021. We may fund all or a portion of such amounts with borrowings under our revolving credit facility. For purposes of
the as-adjusted indebtedness and cash and cash equivalents figures presented in this prospectus supplement, we have assumed that the balance of
funds to fund the Redemption and related premiums, fees and expenses will come from cash on hand.

(2) The interest rate payable with respect to the 3.700% Notes due 2022 is subject to adjustment as a result of a change in the ratings of such notes by